



January 2020

## Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 000062/20

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies on the 6<sup>th</sup> January 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

For the period 1st July 2019 to 31st December 2019 can you please tell me how many drone/UAV related calls per month have been received by Norfolk/Suffolk Police, with a breakdown of the specific nature of each call.

Also, for the same period 1st July 2019 to 31st December 2019 can you please tell me how many people have been cautioned and how many charged for violations of the Air Navigation Order rules 94, 95 and 241 involving drones. If possible I would like to know if in the first month of operation of the drone registration scheme (December 2019) under ANO 94D any drone operator was fined for failing to register, or under 94F any drone pilot was fined for not obtaining the necessary competency acknowledgement from the CAA.

### Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 14<sup>th</sup> January 2020.

Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies have considered your request and our response is below.

Research has been undertaken using the keywords 'drone' and UAV'. Those relating to the deployment of a drone have been removed.

Q1

Incident Category	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	TOTAL
<b>NORFOLK</b>							
ADMINISTRATION	0	3	1	1	2	4	11
BURGLARY - OTHER	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
COMPLAINTS AGAINST POLICE	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
FOUND PROP/PERS/SMV	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
MENTAL ILL HEALTH	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Nuisance	2	3	0	0	0	0	5
Personal	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
PRE-PLANNED EVENTS	4	2	1	4	3	2	16
SUS CIRCS/INSECURE PREM/VEH	7	7	3	2	5	1	25
VEHICLE - THEFT OF	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
WILDLIFE-HUNTING/HARE COURSING	0	0	0	0	0	1	1

PUBLIC ORDER	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>65</b>
<b>SUFFOLK</b>							
ABANDONED CALLS	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
ADMINISTRATION	2	3	3	5	2	3	18
ANIMALS/WILDLIFE	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
BURGLARY - DWELLING	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
BURGLARY - OTHER	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
CONCERN FOR SAFETY	0	2	0	1	0	0	3
CRIME - OTHER	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
CRIMINAL DAMAGE	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
DRUG OFFENCES	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
LOST PROPERTY	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
POLICE GENERATED RESOURCE ACTIVITY	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
PRE-PLANNED EVENTS	0	3	0	0	0	0	3
RAIL/AIR/MARINE INCIDENT	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
SUS CIRCS/INSECURE PREM/VEH	6	3	2	3	2	1	17
THEFT - OTHER	2	0	0	1	0	0	3
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>55</b>

Q2 No relevant information is held in respect of your second question.